
Copyright 2024 City & County of San Francisco 2857 

(Rev. 9/2014) 00 11 13 - 1 Advertisement for Bids  

SECTION 00 11 13 – ADDENDUM B 
 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 
This Document includes a facsimile of the legal notice informing all qualified Bidders of the City’s intent to 
solicit and receive Bids for the construction of the Project covered by the Bid Documents as defined herein 
for Contract No. 2857. 

 
INVITATION FOR BIDS 

For 
Contract No. 2857 

CRANE COVE PARK PLAYGROUNDS AND DOG PARK 
 

Optional Pre-Bid Meeting (and ensuing Jobsite visit): July 24, 2024 9:00 AM-10:30 AM, 
 

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device 
Click here to join the meeting 
Meeting ID: 290 470 131 277 

Passcode: NsMmHc 
Download Teams | Join on the web 

Or call in (audio only) 
+1 415-906-4659,,154784429#    United States, San Francisco 

Phone Conference ID: 154 784 429# 

Bids shall be submitted via email to constructionbids@sfport.com prior to the due date and time with the 
following in the Subject: “CRANE COVE PARK PLAYGROUNDS AND DOG PARK: BID CONTRACT 
NO. 2857”. 
 
Hard copy bids shall be postmark stamped by due date or earlier. For more details see Section 00 21 13, 
Article 1.14. 
 
Bids will be opened and read in public via Microsoft Teams meeting on August 16 21, 2024, 11:00 AM-
11:30 AM 10:00 AM-10:30 AM  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device 
Click here to join the meeting 
Meeting ID: 213 183 985 857 

Passcode: Xs63Vv 
Download Teams | Join on the web 

Or call in (audio only) 
+1 415-906-4659,,991157759#   United States, San Francisco 

Phone Conference ID: 991 157 759# 
 
The Port of San Francisco (the “Port”) announces an Invitation for Bids (“IFB”) for construction on CRANE 
COVE PARK PLAYGROUNDS AND DOG PARK in San Francisco, CA. The project scope is demolition of 
existing site features and structures and constructing new landscape improvements to Crane Cove Park 
that include a children’s playground (“Tot Lot”), a natural play area called the “Rigger’s Yard,” and a Dog 
Park. The contract also includes installation of security fencing along the Shipyard adjacent to the Dog 
Park. Scopes of work include demolition, grading, play equipment installation, synthetic turf installation, 
storm drainage, site lighting, foundation installation for play structures and fencing, signage, planting, 
fencing, plumbing for a drinking fountain, irrigation and concrete paving. 
 
For more information, contact the Project Manager, Erica Petersen at 415-274-0559 or 
constructionbids@sfport.com. 
  

epetersen
Polygon

epetersen
Text Box
Addendum B



Copyright 2024 City & County of San Francisco 2857 

(Rev. 9/2014) 00 11 13 - 2 Advertisement for Bids  

 

Contract Estimate: $2,200,000 

Time Allowed for Completion: 

Critical Milestone work: Security Fencing Scopes of 
work listed under Bid Item 5 and Bid Alternate A3 of 
the Bid Schedule (Section 00 41 00) is Critical 
Milestone work in this Project; it must be brought to 
Substantial completion no later than May 31, 2025. 
 
Substantial Completion 270 consecutive Calendar Days 
beginning with and including the official date of the 
Notice to Proceed set by the City. 
 

Final Completion:  No later than sixty (60) 
consecutive Calendar Days after the date of City’s 
issuance of Notice of Substantial Completion.   

 
(Refer to Section 00 73 02 for details.) 

Liquidated Damages: Varies, refer to Section 00 73 02 for details 

License Required: Class “A” California Contractors License  

Goal for Disadvantaged 
Business Enterprise: 

22.2% DBE.  SF CMD Certifications, California 
Unified Certification Program, State of California 
Caltrans DBE Certifications can be used to calculate 
the DBE participation. 

Wage Determinations: 

For Bidding purposes, the following rates shall 
apply: 

State Wage Determination: 2024-1 
Federal Wage Determination: CA20240018, Mod 
11, Apr 25, 2024 
 
(Note: Modification number may change if contract 
is awarded >90 days after the bid advertisement 
date.) 

 
Bidders are advised that this is a federal-aid project subject to equal employment opportunity provisions. 
The CMD Bid discount is not applicable to this Contract. 
 
If necessary, the Port will issue bid date changes by addendum and will post current date for receiving bids 
on the Bids and Contracts page at the Port's website address: https://sfport.com/construction-opportunities. 
 
This notice is for information only. Please refer to the bid documents for specific requirements. 
 
Insurance Requirements: Please refer to Section 00 73 16. The winning Bidder will be required to submit 
requisite insurance documentation within ten (10) working days after the date on which the contract is 
awarded. 
 
Contractor Qualifications: : The Bidders for this contract must meet the following minimum 
qualifications to be considered: 

1. Valid contractor’s license for Class “A” issued by the California Contractor’s State Licensing 
Board with at least five (5) years of experience working on related projects, 



Copyright 2024 City & County of San Francisco 2857 

(Rev. 9/2014) 00 11 13 - 3 Advertisement for Bids  

2. Contractor shall have documented experience in performing a minimum of three (3) similar 
construction projects with similar work as shown in the Contract Documents over the last 5 years 

3. Contractor shall have documented experience with a minimum three (3) public works projects 
over the last 5 years, and 

4. Safety Qualification: Complete the Safety Pre-Qualification Form (Prequalify for Construction | 
SFPUC ), and submit the required OSHA 300A forms to prequal@sfwater.org. 
 

Bid security in the form of a corporate surety bond or an irrevocable letter of credit (or certified check if 
required bid security is $15,000 or less) for ten percent (10%) of the amount bid must accompany each 
bid.  For information on the City’s Surety Bond Program, call Jennifer Elmore at (415) 217-6578.  
 
In accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 6, no bid is accepted and no contract in 
excess of $1,000,000 is awarded by the City and County of San Francisco until such time as (a) the Port 
Commission approves the contract for award and (b) the Port Executive Director or designee then issues 
an order of award.  Pursuant to Charter Section 3.105, all contract awards are subject to certification by 
the Controller as to the availability of funds.   
 
In accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 6, Section 6.4, Contractor shall use to the 
maximum extent possible, recycled content materials, rather than virgin materials. 
 
All contractors and subcontractors who bid or work on a public works project must register and pay an 
annual fee to the California Department of Industrial Relations (“DIR”).  No contractor or subcontractor 
may be listed in a bid for a public works project unless registered with the DIR as required by Labor Code 
section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code 
section 1771.1(a)].  No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work on a public 
works project unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5. 
 
This Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement of prevailing wage requirements by the 
California Department of Industrial Relations and/or  the San Francisco Office of Labor Standards 
Enforcement. 
 
Minimum wage rates for this project must comply with the current General Prevailing Wage as 
determined by the State Department of Industrial Relations.  Minimum wage rates other than applicable to 
General Prevailing Wage must comply with San Francisco Labor  Code Article 111,  Minimum 
Compensation Ordinance. 

This contract utilizes federal funding, which requires that the current David-Bacon wage rates for 
the applicable trades for this project need to be updated as of 10 days prior to the bid date.  At the 
time of the bid the David-Bacon wage rates in place shall remain throughout the contract.  If the State of 
California prevailing minimum wages are higher than the David-Bacon wage rates, then the higher of the 
two shall be used.   
 
Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 6.25, “Clean Construction is required for the 
performance of all work unless a waiver of all or part of the requirements of that Chapter has been 
granted under Sections 25.5 or 25.7.” 
 
The Port reserves the right to reject any or all bids and waive any minor irregularities in any bid. 
 

By Order of the San Francisco Port Commission, 
 
 

________________________________________________ 
Uday Prasad, Acting Chief Harbor Engineer 

Port of San Francisco 




